

Martin H. Dodd (SBN 104363)
FUTTERMAN DUPREE DODD CROLEY MAIER LLP
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 333
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 399-3840
Fax: (415) 399-3838
Email: mdodd@fddcm.com

Attorneys for Appellant
PAUL NATHAN HENDERSON

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	No. S098318
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	(Riverside Superior Court
)	No. INF027515)
)	
vs.)	
)	
PAUL NATHAN HENDERSON)	
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY

ON AUTOMATIC APPEAL
FROM A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE OF DEATH
Superior Court of California, County of Riverside
Hon. Thomas N. Douglass, Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. Empirical Research Reveals That Capital Punishment For Inadvertent Killers Has Become Truly “Unusual.”	5
B. A Properly Instructed Jury Could Have Found, And Should Have The Opportunity To Find, That Appellant Was An Inadvertent Killer.	7
CONCLUSION.....	10
Certificate of Compliance.....	11
Certificate of Service	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	6
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1	9
<i>People v. Stamp</i> (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 203	9
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
G. Binder et al., <i>Unusual: The Death Penalty for Inadvertent Killing</i> (2018) 93 Ind. L.J. 549	4,5,6
